

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

BRENDA LEE and LEE EDWARDS; )  
PATRICIA TUCKER and INGRID SWENSON; )  
ELVIE JORDAN and CHALLIS GIBBS; )  
RONALD DORFMAN and KENNETH ILIO, )  
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly )  
situated, )

Case No. 1:13-cv-8719

)  
Plaintiffs, )

Hon. Judge Sharon J. Coleman

v. )

DAVID ORR, in his official capacity as )  
COOK COUNTY CLERK, )

Defendant. )

STATE OF ILLINOIS, *ex rel.* Lisa Madigan, )  
Attorney General of the State of Illinois, )

Intervenor. )

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Camilla B. Taylor  
Christopher R. Clark  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
Midwest Regional Office  
105 West Adams, Suite 2600  
Chicago, Illinois 60603

John A. Knight  
Harvey Grossman  
Karen Sheley  
ROGER BALDWIN FOUNDATION  
OF ACLU, INC.  
180 North Michigan Avenue, Suite 2300  
Chicago, Illinois 60601

Jordan M. Heinz  
Jeremy Press  
Lally Gartel  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
300 North LaSalle Street  
Chicago, Illinois 60654

Marc O. Beem  
Zachary J. Freeman  
M. David Weisman  
Kay L. Dawson  
MILLER SHAKMAN & BEEM LLP  
180 North LaSalle Street, Suite 3600  
Chicago, Illinois 60601

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1**

**I. ILLINOIS LAW FRUSTRATES PLAINTIFFS’ AND THE CLASS’  
DESIRE TO MARRY IN THEIR HOME STATE OF ILLINOIS..... 1**

**II. BRENDA LEE AND LEE EDWARDS..... 2**

**III. PATRICIA TUCKER AND INGRID SWENSON ..... 3**

**IV. history of illinois’ marriage ban ..... 4**

**PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 4**

**ARGUMENT..... 6**

**I. ILLINOIS’ MARRIAGE BAN DENIES PLAINTIFFS EQUAL  
PROTECTION OF THE LAW..... 7**

A. Plaintiffs Are Similarly Situated To Non-Gay Couples With Respect To  
The Purposes Of Marriage..... 8

B. The Marriage Ban Discriminates On The Basis Of Sexual Orientation..... 8

C. Whether Classifications Based On Sexual Orientation Warrant Heightened  
Scrutiny Is Irrelevant Because The Illinois Legislature Has Repealed The  
Marriage Ban..... 9

**II. ILLINOIS’ MARRIAGE BAN INFRINGES PLAINTIFFS’ AND THE  
CLASS’ FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO MARRY. .... 12**

**CONCLUSION ..... 15**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*,  
477 U.S. 317 (1986) ..... 7

*Christian Legal Society Chapter of the University of California,  
Hastings College of the Law v. Martinez*,  
130 S.Ct. 2971 (2010) ..... 9

*City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.*,  
473 U.S. 432 (1985) ..... 7

*Golinski v. Office of Personnel Mgmt.*,  
824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012) ..... 10

*Goodridge v. Dep’t of Public Health*,  
798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003) ..... 12, 13, 15

*Gray v. Orr*, No.  
13 C 8449, 2013 WL 6355918 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 5, 2013)..... 4, 10, 11, 13

*Griego, et al. v. Oliver*,  
No. 34,306, 2013 WL 6670704 (N.M. Dec. 19, 2013) ..... 8, 10, 11

*Griswold v. Connecticut*,  
381 U.S. 479 (1965) ..... 8

*In re Balas*,  
449 B.R. 567 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2011) ..... 10

*In re Marriage Cases*,  
183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008) ..... 10, 12, 13, 15

*Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health*,  
957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)..... 10, 12

*Kitchen, et al. v. Herbert, et al.*,  
No. 13-cv-217, 2013 WL 6697874 (D. Utah Dec. 20, 2013)..... 11, 15

*Lawrence v. Texas*,  
539 U.S. 558 (2003) ..... 9, 14

*Loving v. Virginia*,  
388 U.S. 1 (1967) ..... 1, 12, 13, 14

*ML.B. v. S.L.J.*,  
519 U.S. 102 (1996) ..... 9

*Moore v. City of East Cleveland*,  
431 U.S. 494 (1977) ..... 12

*Obergefell v. Wymyslo*,  
No. 13-cv-501, 2013 WL 6726688 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 23, 2013) ..... 11

*Pederson v. Office of Personnel Mgmt.*,  
881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012) ..... 10

*Perry v. Schwarzenegger*,  
704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010) ..... 10, 11, 14, 15

*Planned Parenthood v. Casey*,  
505 U.S. 833 (1992) ..... 14

*Reno v. Flores*,  
507 U.S., 292 (1993) ..... 12

*Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*,  
468 U.S. 609 (1984) ..... 13

*Romer v. Evans*,  
517 U.S. 620 (1996) ..... 10

*Turner v. Safley*,  
482 U.S. 78 (1987) ..... 13

*Varnum v. Brien*,  
763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)..... 8, 10, 11

*Varnum v. Brien*,  
No. 5965, 2007 WL 2468667 (Iowa Dist. Ct. Aug. 30, 2007) ..... 15

*Washington v. Glucksberg*,  
521 U.S. 702 (1997) ..... 12

*Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs.*,  
492 U.S. 490 (1989) ..... 12

*Windsor v. United States*,  
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) ..... 6, 7, 10, 13

*Windsor v. United States*,  
699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 10

*Zablocki v. Redhail*,  
434 U.S. 374 (1978) ..... 12, 13, 15

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 2614(c)(1)..... 7  
5 U.S.C. § 8901..... 7  
750 ILCS 5/201..... 1, 2  
750 ILCS 5/212(a)(5)..... 2  
750 ILCS 5/213.1..... 2  
8 U.S.C. § 1186a..... 7

**Other Authorities**

Ill. Const. art. IV, § 10 ..... 2

**Rules**

FED. R. CIV. P. 56(c) ..... 7
